
 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AYUSH 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.-657 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 04/02/2022 

 

AYUSH COLLEGES/INSTITUTES 

 

657   DR. VISHNU PRASAD M.K.: 

 

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state: 

(a)  whether the Government has taken a decision to open AYUSH Colleges/Institutes across 

the country to promote  AYUSH systems of healthcare;  

 

(b)  if so, details of the States where the said institutes/colleges are proposed to be opened 

along with the expenditure likely to be incurred thereon;  

 

(c)  the time by which these institutes/colleges are likely to be made functional; 

 

(d)  whether treatment for chronic diseases like Hepatitis-B is available in AYUSH; and 

 

(e)  if so, details of the institutes in which treatment of these serious diseases are available? 

 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTRY OF AYUSH 

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL) 

 

(a), (b) & (c) The following Proposals for setting up new Ayush Colleges have been received in 

NCISM (National Commission for Indian System of Medicine) and NCH (National Commission 

for Homeopathy) from State Governments, for the academic year 2022-23 :- 

 Ayurveda-09 Colleges. 

 Unani- NIL  

 Siddha-NIL  

 Sowa Rigpa-NIL  

 Homeopathy-NIL  

Details are placed as Annexure-I.   

The expenditure will be borne by the respective State Government. Detailed procedure for 

setting up of new Ayurvedic Medical Colleges is available at the following link: 

https://ncismindia.org/pdf/regulation%2013A.pdf.  

 

https://ncismindia.org/pdf/regulation%2013A.pdf


(d) & (e) As Hepatitis-B is a viral disease, there is no definite treatment for this disease.  

However, in chronic stage Ayurvedic medicines like Arogyavardhini (आरोग्यवधीनी), 
Phalatrikadi Kwath (पऱत्रिकादी क्वाथ) and Phyllanthus niruri, Homoeopathy medicines like 

Chelidonium (चेलऱडोननयम), Bryonia (ब्रायोननया), Podophyllum (ऩोडोपाइऱम) etc and Siddha 

medicines like Keezhanelli karkam (कीजानेल्ऱी करकम), Karisalai karkam (कररसऱाई करकम), 

Sivanarvembu karkam (लिवनारवेम्फु करकम), Kadukkai karkam (कडुक्कई करकम) etc have good 

results.  

 

Central Council for Research in Ayurvedic Sciences (CCRAS), an autonomous organization 

under Ministry of Ayush, has taken up three Clinical Studies on Liver diseases. The Council’s 

Institute viz. Central Ayurveda Research Institute, Bhubaneswar, Odisha has a core mandate for 

Clinical Research on Hepatobiliary disorders.  

 

Central Council for Research in Homoeopathy (CCRH), an autonomous organization under 

Ministry of Ayush, though not conducted any study in treatment of Hepatitis-B, however, 

success stories with Homoeopathic treatment in the form of Case Reports are being published. 

Further, the treatment of serious chronic diseases like Hepatitis-B through Homeopathy is 

available at National Institute of Homeopathy (NIH) Kolkata.  

 

Siddha treatment and counseling for prevention and management of hepatitis and related 

aliments is available at the National Institute of Siddha and its peripheral institutes/units of 

Central Council for Research in Siddha (CCRS) viz., Chennai, Palayamkottai, Pondicherry, 

Thiruvananthapuram, Bengaluru, New Delhi, Tirupati and Mettur.   
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Annexure-I 

Proposals to setting up new Ayush Government Medical Colleges for Academic session 2022-23 

Sr. 

No. 

State Ayurveda College Name Unani 

College 

Name 

Siddha 

College 

Name 

Sowa 

Rigpa 

College 

Name 

Homoeopathy 

College Name 

1 Maharashtra Govt. Ayurveda College and 

Hospital, Baramati, at Post-

Medad, S. No.-414/1, 

Morgaon Road, Baramati, 

Dist. Pune-413102, 

Maharashtra 

NIL NIL NIL NIL 

2 Rajasthan Govt. Ayurved 

Mahavidhalaya, Vaid 

Dadudayal Joshi Rajkiya Zila 

Ayurved Chikisalya, Talvandi, 

Kota-324005, Rajasthan 

3 Rajasthan Govt. Ayurved 

Mahavidhalaya, Opp. Shri 

Vrishbhanu Kumari (SVK) 

Girls Higher Secondary 

School, Atalband, Bharatpur-

321001, Rajasthan 

4 Rajasthan Govt. Ayurved 

Mahavidhalaya, Kekari, 

Ajmer-305404, Rajasthan 

5 Rajasthan Govt. Ayurved 

Mahavidhalaya, Govt. Zila 

Chikitsalya, Bandra Baas, 

Bikaner-334001, Rajasthan 

6 Rajasthan Govt. Ayurved 

Mahavidhalaya, Pratap Nagar, 

Jaipur-302033, Rajasthan 

7 Rajasthan Govt. Ayurved 

Mahavidhalaya, Dr. Rajendra 

Prasad Zila Ayurved 

Chikitsalaya, Ranisati Road, 

Sikar-332001, Rajasthan 

8 Haryana Baba Khetanath Govt. 

Ayurvedic College and 

Hospital, village-Patikara, 

Narnaul, Dist- Mahendragarh 

9 Bihar Govt. Maharani Rameshwari 

Institute of Indian Medical 

Sciences, Mohanpur, 

Darbhanga, Bihar-846007 



 


